
     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                 
     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun
Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaethol / 
Operational and Partnership Services
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643696
Gofynnwch am / Ask for: Julie Ellams

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: 21 September 2016

Dear Councillor, 

COMMUNITY, ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Community, Environment and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be 
held in the Committee Rooms 2/3, Civic Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Tuesday, 27 
September 2016 at 2.00 pm.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including Whipping declarations)

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 10
To receive for approval the minutes of a meeting of the Community Environment and 
Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 28 July 2016. 

4. The Operation of Porthcawl Harbour including the Marina and related services  11 - 22
Invitees:
Mark Shephard - Corporate Director Communities
Andrew Thomas – Group Manager, Sports and Physical Activity 
Cllr C Smith – Cabinet Member Regeneration and Economic Development

5. Homes in Town Grants (HITS) - Private Sector Housing Renewal and Disabled 
Adaptation Policy  

23 - 30

Invitees:
Cllr C Smith – Cabinet Member Regeneration and Economic Development 
Angie Bowen – Group Manager Housing & Community Regeneration
Andrew Jolley – Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services

6. Forward Work Programme Update 31 - 34

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


7. Urgent Items  
To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services
Distribution:

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
DK Edwards
L Ellis
CA Green
CJ James

CL Jones
JR McCarthy
HE Morgan
G Phillips

JC Spanswick
JH Tildesley MBE
KJ Watts
R Williams



COMMUNITY, ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 28 JULY 
2016

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY, ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC 
OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 28 JULY 2016 AT 2.00 
PM

Present

DK Edwards CA Green CJ James CL Jones
JR McCarthy HE Morgan G Phillips JH Tildesley MBE
KJ Watts R Williams

Officers:

Cllr C Reeves Cabinet Member Communities
Cllr HM Williams Cabinet Member Resources
Zak Shell Head of Neighbourhood Services
Mark Shephard Corporate Director - Communities
Sue Whittaker Skills and Sustainable Development Manager
Carly McCrees
[...]
 workshop held in April 2016.  There was also the potential for 
Collaborative Committees to deal with cross-cutting issues.   

Conclusions

The Committee considered the suggested topics for inclusion in the Forward Work 
Programme for 2016-17 and identified 12 primary topics for inclusion in the programme 
The Committee asked for an update on the Waste Services Provision before March 
2017.  

58. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Scrutiny Officer presented a report which detailed the items to be considered at the 
next meeting of the Committee and sought confirmation of the information and invitees 
required.    

Conclusions

The Committee agreed to reschedule the 8 September 2016 meeting due to annual 
leave of the Corporate Directors

59. CORPORATE PARENTING CHAMPION NOMINATION REPORT

RESOLVED:            That Councillor HE Morgan be nominated as its Corporate 
Parenting Champion to represent the Committee at meetings of the 
Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting.

60. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.   

The meeting closed at 5.50 pm

Page 10



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT REPORT TO COMMUNITY, ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

27 SEPTEMBER 2016

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR, COMMUNITIES and THE CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR, SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING

A REPORT ON THE OPERATION OF PORTHCAWL HARBOUR INCLUDING THE 
MARINA AND RELATED SERVICES.

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To inform the Committee of the current operation of the Porthcawl Harbour and 
Marina facilities and services.

1.2 To identify the opportunities and challenges that may arise in relation to the Harbour 
and Marina.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority.

2.1 The Council’s support for Porthcawl Harbour and Marina contributes to the 
corporate priorities, in particular:

 Supporting a successful economy;
 Smarter use of resources;

and in particular to support the Council’s broader programme of regeneration in 
relation to Porthcawl and coastal development.

3. Background.

3.1 The British Marine Federation (BMF) has identified the coastal Marina sector as an 
important contributor to employment, regeneration and tourism with Marinas 
recognised as serving as visitor attractions in their own right.

3.2 The BMF highlights the broader economic contribution to employment and the 
benefit to companies involved in the construction and supply of boating goods, 
maintenance, related services and supply chains.

3.3 The capital development of Porthcawl Marina was completed in 2013, benefitting 
from external investment and European funding.  The Marina is situated within the 
footprint of Porthcawl Harbour that extends beyond the confines of the Marina basin 
including areas of Cosy Corner, the breakwater and lighthouse and more.

3.4 As a result of this development project, Porthcawl Marina now has a range of 
additional features including a tidal lock gate and a pontoon access system that 
provides 70 berths for berth holders and visitors.

3.5 The development of the Marina has supported increased interest in other 
regeneration and investment projects within the Harbour footprint including the sale 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



of the Jennings Building and the potential development of the Harbourside project.  
It was critical to the success of the Porthcawl Townscape Heritage Initiative (THI) 
bid for Heritage Lottery funding, to bring back into use key historic buildings in the 
Harbour Quarter, including the Look-out Tower and the Customs House. This is the 
first THI scheme in Porthcawl, following successful schemes in both Maesteg and 
Bridgend. In excess of £2.5 million is expected to be invested in total, through this 
scheme, in a combination of public and private funds.  In terms of THI alone, the 
Council will have levered into Porthcawl more than its initial investment in the 
development of the Marina itself.                  

3.6 In addition to leisure craft, the Marina cur
[...]
e group is chaired by the Corporate Director, 
Communities. The Harbour Board is advisory in terms of reviewing whether the 
Council is meeting its statutory responsibilities and would make use of existing 
processes to recommend to Council proposed responses to relevant issues 
identified. 

4.5 A Marina Operational Group is also in place and has scheduled meetings to review 
day to day operations and opportunities to improve or enhance the Marina 
environment, services and the experiences of berth holders.  A nominated 

Page 12



representative of the berth holders attends this Group to ensure the views of users 
are considered. A schedule of stakeholder meetings are in place where berth 
holders can discuss the issues they would like to be raised through their nominated 
representative at Operational Group meetings and where appropriate such issues 
are discussed at Harbour Board. Details of the groups can be seen within 
Appendix 1.

Business Development.

4.6 The revenue budget to operate the Marina has not been increased since the 
completion of the capital development project.  The challenge for the service is to 
generate additional income and to control costs where possible, within the budget 
provision for the Marina. There is a need to recognise the longer term challenges of 
asset maintenance and replacement and to differentiate between Marina 
operational costs and coastal defence issues relating to Porthcawl Harbour.

4.7 Since re-opening, the Marina has performed well in terms of income generation and 
exceeds its berth holder and visitor related income targets. There are however a 
range of facility related costs that are less easy to predict or control relating to the 
technical installations, infrastructure and the impact of the coastal environment 
particularly due to adverse weather.

4.8 The lock gate installation that enables access and egress from the Marina requires 
a staffing resource to be in place for all gate movements and there is a r
[...]
ational Board

FEBRUARY
2017

MARCH
2017

Operational Board

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO COMMUNITY, ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

27 SEPTEMBER 2016

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR, OPERATIONAL AND 
PARTNERSHIP SERVICES

HOMES IN TOWN GRANTS (HITS) - PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING RENEWAL AND 
DISABLED ADAPTATIONS POLICY  
 

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to update the Committee on the ‘Homes In Towns’ 
(HiTs) grant; to provide the details of applications received; and explain the 
application process.  The report will also advise Members of any barriers and 
issues in administering the grant and how the service has, and intends to 
respond to these. 

2.0 Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate 
Properties

2.1 The Homes in Town grant assists the Council in meeting all three of its 
Corporate Plan priorities:-

 Supporting a successful economy
 Helping People to be more self-reliant
 Smarter Use of Resources

3.0 Background

3.1 Cabinet received a report on the 12th. November 2013, to approve an 
amendment to the Private Sector Housing Renewal and Disabled Adaptations 
Policy to include the introduction of two new grants, and the revision of existing 
grants.  Homes in Town Grants were introduced as a new grant at this time.  
The purpose of the grant is to encourage the development of residential 
accommodation in Bridgend town centre.  Many properties within the town 
centre have vacant and redundant space, particularly above retail premises, 
and this grant seeks to assist owners to bring this redundant empty space back 
into use for residential purposes, thereby creating vibrancy in the town centre, 
whilst at the same time providing affordable housing for those who work in, or 
require to be close to, the town centre.

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



3.2 The grant provides assistance for internal works to create affordable homes, 
and external works to create separate entrances to access accommodation 
above shop frontages as well as addressing some external works, where these 
works would not be eligible for Townscape Heritage Initiative (THI) or Town 
Improvement Grant (TIG).

3.3 Also included in the amended Policy was the availability for assistance to 
Registered Social Landlords (RSLs) for Strategic Regeneration. This 
discretionary grant aims to support the long term renewal and regeneration of 
properties to assist the Council’s strategic aims. The grant is available for 
strategically important buildings/property throughout the County Borough, to 
secure additional affordable housing and to tackle empty properties in areas of 
housing need and to assist in regeneration schemes.

3.4 Welsh Government approved a £5.98 million grant for Bridgend town centre 
under the Vibrant and Viable Places (VVP) framework for the period 2014/15-
2016/17.  As part of the overall funding package to meet VVP, the HiTs scheme 
was submitted as match funding in the bid of £390,000 (grant) and £260,000 
(private finance) to provide 14 units of accommodation.

4.0 Current Situation/Proposal

Progress on Implementation

4.1 Marketing: Officers have actively encouraged expressions of interest in the 
HiTs scheme and have undertaken a number of exercises in order to attract the 
maximum interest.  These have included:

 Three mail shots, hand delivered to every single property within the area 
covered by the HiTs scheme;

 Letters and advertising material has been sent to the individual owners 
of each property in the Town Centre;

 Advertising material has been distributed to all estate agents operating in 
Bridgend and also to property auctions;

 Advertising material has been distributed to local DIY shops;
 Advertising material has been distributed to local architects, agents and 

builders who have previously undertaken grant work;
 Officers have attended and distributed material at the Bridgend Landlord
[...]
of creating a separate access to the residential units; and

 That there are expensive ‘up-front’ costs and that the grant can only be 
paid for work undertaken and not in advance.

4.6 Whilst all these reasons can be addressed and officers try to allay them, it is 
often enough to put off some potential owners from pursuing the grant further.  
Up-front costs such as costs incurred for design and the submission of Planning 
Applications can be reimbursed as part of the grant in the first interim payment.  
The Council provides a list of Agents who carry out such work on behalf of 
grant applicants.  Agents may be prepared to wait for their fees as part of the 
first interim payment; however the planning authority fees are payable by the 
applicant on submission.

4.7 Currently there are six property owners who have expressed an interest in 
pursuing this grant funding, the details of which are set out in 4.15.  Officers are 
in regular contact with the owners to assist and encourage them to proceed 
with their applications, however, no grants have been awarded to date.

4.8 One enquiry received is for a larger scale redevelopment of accommodation, up 
to 15 units.  This is in excess of the maximum grant assistance allowable 
currently under the HiTs criteria as indicated in the Private Sector Renewal and 
Disabled Adaptations Policy (PSRDAP).  

4.9 Acoustic Survey: As part of the Planning process an assessment of the 
impact of noise is required.  This requirement is for the properties to have 
specialist assessment, technical advice and testing with regard to the 

Page 25



acoustic/noise mitigation requirements of the accommodation. This requirement 
has been highlighted by owners of properties as a major stumbling block in 
bringing the properties into use as the assessment will cost the applicant up 
front, with no guarantee that Planning will be forthcoming or that the required 
work will not be too prohibitive.

4.10

4.11

Therefore, in order to enable th

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY, ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 27 
SEPTEMBER 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY, ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC 
OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2016 AT 
2.00 PM

Present

Councillor JC Spanswick – Chairperson 

DK Edwards CA Green CJ James CL Jones
JR McCarthy HE Morgan G Phillips KJ Watts
R Williams

Officers:

Angie Bowen Group Manager - Housing & Community Regeneration
Sarah Daniel
Julie Ellams
Andrew Jolley

Scrutiny Support Officer
Democratic Services Officer 
Corporate Director - Operational & Partnership Services

Mark Shephard Corporate Director - Communities
Andrew Thomas Group Manager – Sports and Physical Activity 

61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Tildesley.

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

63. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Community, Environment and Leisure Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee of 28 July 2016 be approved as a true and accurate record.  

64. THE OPERATION OF PORTHCAWL HARBOUR INCLUDING THE MARINA AND 
RELATED SERVICES

The Corporate Director Communities presented a report outlining the current operation 
of the Porthcawl Harbour and Marina facilities and services and identifying the 
opportunities and challenges in relation to the Harbour and Marina. The development 
was completed in 2013 benefitting from external investment and European funding. As a 
result of this development, the Marina now had a range of additional features including a 
tidal lock gate and a pontoon access system providing 70 berths for berth holders and 
visitors. It had also generated increased interest in other regeneration and investment 
projects including the sale of the Jennings Building and the potential development of the 
Harbourside project. 

The report also identified challenges to the service to generate additional income and to 
control costs where possible within the budget and also longer term challenges of asset 
maintenance and replacement. The Marina had performed well in terms of income 



COMMUNITY, ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 27 
SEPTEMBER 2016

2

generation and had exceeded its berth holder and visitor related income targets. There 
were however facility related costs that were less easy to predict relating to technical 
installations infrastructure and the impact of the coastal environment particularly due to 
adverse weather. 

It was important that the Marina remained financially competitive and the costs were 
currently lower than those neighbouring Marinas because of the limited facilities 
currently available. There would be progressive annual increases as further 
developments were completed and facilities improved. 

Members asked for clarification regarding the definition of a Marina and a Harbour. The 
Group Manager Sports and Physical Activity explained that in Porthcawl we had both, 
the Marina formed part of the area that supported the larger harbour footprint.

Members questioned the staffing structure and the contracts of those staff who worked 
at the Marina including the contracted hours of the Harbour Master and support staff and 
whether or not there were any staff on zero hours contracts. The Group Manager Sports 
and Physical Activity explained that the Marina operated with tidal access originally 
supported for all tidal movements 24 hours per day, 7 days per week. More recently, the 
gates would open during the night on a request basis and mainly for commercial 
fishermen and this required a flexible workforce including sessional staff deployed hourly 
to supplement the full time staff. The original plan was to run all tides and then review 
the position after 18 months. The decision was then taken to staff the core tides and the 
unsociable tides on request. Members suggested that the operational management of 
the Marina be reviewed including the option of procuring a Commercial Operator to 
manage the Marina to make better use of the Authority’s resources.

The Committee asked if income from the Waverley was included in the figures. The 
Group Manager Sports and Physical Activity explained that the Waverley would have 
docked at the Harbour but not at the Marina but a fee was charged.

The Committee requested further information regarding the membership of the Harbour 
Board, the decision-making process and if Minutes from meetings were available to the 
public. The Group Manager Sports and Physical Activity explained that BCBC had a 
number of legal responsibilities identified within the Mid Glamorgan County Council Act 
1987 including putting in place reasonable charges for services and facilities. Decisions 
were then taken by using existing Cabinet approval processes. Council representatives 
from a range of service areas sat on the Board and focussed on key issues including 
asset management, business performance and pricing. The Harbour Board reviewed 
operational issues and made recommendations on issues requiring corporate approval 
and the Marina Operational Board made recommendations to the Harbour Board. There 
was no Local Member representation on the Harbour Board however the Minutes from 
all meetings were available. Concerns were raised about demand for berths outstripping 
supply and the need for this to be controlled by officers with no Member involvement and 
appropriate Terms of Reference. Members stated that public money had been invested 
in the Marina and therefore business should be open and transparent and there should 
be Local Member representation on the Harbour Board.  

The Committee asked for further information on the financial costs to the Authority to 
subsidise the costs of running the Marina and also a detailed breakdown of the projected 
closing budget for the financial year 2016/17 to include staff costs, maintenance costs 
and any other ongoing associated costs associated with the running of the marina. The 
Corporate Director Communities explained even though there was a long term vision 
and strategy for the Marina, there would be an element of expenditure required for 
coastal defences and other issues. There had been considerable investment in gates 



COMMUNITY, ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 27 
SEPTEMBER 2016

3

and the pontoon and one off costs had already been incurred but this was unpredictable.  
The Committee specifically requested to see evidence on the further development of the 
business model so the Marina was running at break-even costs.
 
Members asked for more information on the further developments mentioned in the 
report. The Group Manager Sports and Physical Activity explained that this included a 
crane and lifting gear, improvements to the overall environment and the Jennings 
building, showers and toilets.

The Committee asked where the Marina sat when benchmarked against neighbouring 
providers. The Group Manager Sports and Physical Activity explained that fees at the 
Marina were low in comparison to neighbouring marinas because of limited facilities and 
restricted tidal movements and this was reflected accordingly. 

Members asked how visitors gained access to the Marina 24 hours per day, 7 days per 
week. The Group Manager Sports and Physical Activity explained that any request 
would be capable of being accommodated ,that advance booking based on vessel 
suitability was required and the Marina was staffed at the appropriate times. 

The Committee asked how many berths were held for visitors. The Group Manager 
Sports and Physical Activity explained that there had been 174 visiting vessels to the 
Marina with some staying for extended periods. If the visitor berths were full, the berths 
of those sailing or travelling were resold as detailed in the Terms and Conditions. 

Members asked how often there were visits from Custom and Excise. The Group 
Manager Sports and Physical Activity explained that there had been visits but they were 
unannounced and not scheduled.      

The Committee asked if there were any policing issues around the Marina. The Group 
Manager Sports and Physical Activity explained that there were incidents of 
inappropriate behaviour and work had been carried out with the community police to 
reduce the problem. There was CCTV in operation and the Harbour Master controlled 
the footage. There were incidents of petty theft at certain times of the year but no major 
vandalism.

Members asked if it was viable for the site to be used for productions such as Casualty 
and Sherlock. The Group Manager Sports and Physical Activity explained that this was 
already taking place, interest was welcomed and companies were asked to contact 
communications to negotiate a fee. 

The Committee asked what the issue was with the £10k per annum required for 
dredging activity. The Group Manager Sports and Physical Activity explained that there 
were protocols set by the Environment Agency and it depended on how much silt was 
required to be removed and the method of approved disposal. It depended on the depth 
of the silt and how much room was required for boats to move around and dredging 
would be necessary in the next few years. 

Members asked how the Marina could be made more accessible for the disabled. The 
Group Manager Sports and Physical Activity explained that the steepness of the ramp 
depended on the tides and support was needed for wheelchair users. There was also 
the issue of risk. 

The Committee asked what the financial projections were for the future. The Corporate 
Director Communities reported that with additional lifts and the Marina now able to 



COMMUNITY, ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 27 
SEPTEMBER 2016

4

accommodate bigger, longer boats (by replacing some pontoons) it was an improving 
picture. 

Members thanked the officers for the report.    

Further Information 

The Committee requested further information on contracts of those staff who work at the 
Marina to include the contracted hours of the Harbour Master and support staff and 
specifically if there were any staff on zero hour contracts.  

The Committee requested further information on the financial costs to the Authority to 
subsidise the costs of running Marina

The Committee requested a detailed breakdown of the projected closing budget for the 
financial year 2016/17 to include staff costs, maintenance costs and any other ongoing 
costs associated with the running of the marina.  The Committee specifically requested 
to see evidence on the further development of the business model so the Marina was 
running at break-even costs.

Recommendations 

The Committee recommends that the minutes of the Harbour Board and Stakeholder 
Group meetings are publicly available and easily accessible to ensure openness and 
transparency

The Committee strongly recommends that there is Local Member representation on the 
Harbour Board and that they form part of the decision making process of the Marina.  
Members suggested a local Member plus one other County Borough Member.  

The Committee recommends that the Operational Management of the Marina be 
reviewed and the option of procuring a Commercial Operator to manage the Marina be 
considered to make better use of the Authority’s resources.

The Committee recommends a review of the visitor berths and how they are managed to 
ensure there are utilised to full capacity to maximise the income to the Marina. 

65. HOMES IN TOWN GRANTS (HITS) - PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING RENEWAL AND 
DISABLED ADAPTATION POLICY

The Group Manager - Housing and Community Regeneration presented a report 
updating the Committee on the Homes In Towns (HiTs) grant providing details of 
applications received and explaining the application process. The report also advised 
Members of the barriers and issues administering the grant and how the service was 
responding to them.  

Cabinet received a report in November 2013 to approve an amendment to the Private 
Sector Housing Renewal and Disabled Adaptations Policy to include the introduciton of 
two new grants and the revision of exisiting grants. Homes in Town Grants were 
intoroduced as a new grant at this time. 

Welsh Government approved a £5.98 million grant for Bridgend town centre under the 
Vibrant and Viable Places framework for the period 2014/15 – 2016/17. As part of the 
overall funding package to meet VVP, the HiTs scheme was submitted as match funding 
in the bid of £390,000 grant and £260,000 private finance to provide 14 units of 



COMMUNITY, ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 27 
SEPTEMBER 2016

5

accommodation. Officers actively encouraged expressions of interest in the HiTs 
scheme and undertook a number of exercisies on order to attract the maximum interest. 
To date the Council had received 11 expressions of interest, of which 5 had not 
progressed further. Six property owners were pursuing this grant funding and officers 
were in regular contact tro assist and encouarge them to proceed with their applications 
however no grants had been awarded to date. 

As part of the Planning process an assessment of the impact of noise was required. This 
requirement had been highlighted as a major stumbling block in bringing the properties 
into use as the assessment would cost the applicant up front, with no guarantee that 
Planning would be forthcoming. In order to enable the potential applications to proceed, 
a specialist contractor had been appointed by the Council to undertake the work. 

The Committee were asked to acknowledge the effort made by officers to progress 
schemes under the HiTs and assistance to RSLs for Strategic Regeneration. 

The Committee asked what would happen if BCBC was unable to approve grants and 
spend the  funding  by the end of April 2017. The Group Manager- Housing and 
Community Regeneration explained that WG had confirmed to colleauges within the 
Regeneration Team that match funding would be acceptable if the grant is approved and  
planning permission had been granted.

Members asked if HIT funding could be made available in three other towns.       
The Group Manager- Housing and Community Regeneration explained that the Private 
Sector Renewal Policy outlined all funding avaialble subject to various conditions. 
  
The Committee raised concerns that take-up appeared low and asked what other 
options were being considered. The Group Manager- Housing and Community 
Regeneration explained that they did try to broker relationships  between owners and 
potential landlords to encourage take up. There was also a mailshot sent with Council 
Tax papers. At present there was no  cost to own an empty dwelling, however applying 
for a grant  could result in costs for the owner or result in disruption to their business.      

Members queried the grant aid figure of £390,000 for 14 units of accommodation. The 
Group Manager- Housing and Community Regeneration explained that each scheme 
had a different cost and that the policy set out a maximum and minimum cost per unit. 

The Committee asked for the number of potential properties that had already been 
identified. The Group Manager- Housing and Community Regeneration explained that 
nine schemes had been identified consisting of various numbers of units. 

The Committee asked how active the Council were in trying to assist the RSL’s to buy 
properties. The Group Manager- Housing and Community Regeneration explained that 
the RSLs were consulted regarding any change to policy and there were quarterly 
meetings with Development Managers and close working arrangements with colleagues 
in regeneration. 

Members queried the objections from Natural Resources Wales because the Town 
Centre was within the flood plain area.  The Group Manager- Housing and Community 
Regeneration explained that this would generally  be picked up under planning issues 
and that some ground floor schemes couldnot be supported but most were on the first 
floor.

The Group Manager- Housing and Community Regeneration explained that negotiations 
were underway with one RSL regarding purchasing properties and no further information 



COMMUNITY, ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 27 
SEPTEMBER 2016

6

was currently available because negotiations were still commercially sensitive. A number 
of factors had to be taken into account such as availability of land, the area, experience 
delivering town centre accommodation and affordability for tenants. 

The Committee asked if there were adequate  resources to support the project. They 
were advised that there was a dedicated surveyor and this was not currently an issue. 

Members asked if a positive response was received from Public Protection in regard to 
the issue of noise in the town centre. They were advised that the planning authority 
considered each scheme on  its own merits rather than allowing the issue of noise to 
trigger an automatic refusal.      

Members discussed the issues associated with extending the boundary to include the 
core town centre area and the availability of funds to cover the increased area. They 
also referred to the allocation policy and the importance of it reflecting groups in priority 
need such as looked after children.   

The Committee asked what progress had been made regarding changes to the policy. 
The Committee were advised that the policy would be presented to the November 
Cabinet meeting and a briefing note could be sent to them to update them on the 
amendments to the policy after it has been approved. An update on the proposed 
Building for the Future Programme (BFF) could also be included. 

Further Information 

The Committee requested that a briefing note be sent to them to update them on the 
amendments to the policy after it has been approved at the November Cabinet meeting 
and also an update on the proposed Building for the Future Programme (BFF)

Recommendations 

The Committee strongly supported the engagement with Registered Social Landlords 
and stated that the Authority should encourage them to apply for the Grants to relieve 
pressure on the Common Housing Register 

The Committee encouraged that an amendment be made to the policy to extend the 
boundary in order to increase more take up in the Grant

The Committee recommends that there is no reduction in staffing resource so that 
appropriate support can continue to be provided to applicants to support them through 
the formal application process

66. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Scrutiny Officer presented a report which detailed the items to be considered at the 
next meeting of the Committee and sought confirmation of the information and invitees 
required. 

RESOLVED

The Committee 
i) Noted the topics due to be considered at the meeting of the Committee on 20 

October 2016 and confirmed the specific information to be provided by the 
invitees.



COMMUNITY, ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 27 
SEPTEMBER 2016

7

ii) Revisited and considered the list of future potential items for the Committees 
Forward Work Programme and reprioritised accordingly.

67. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.

The meeting closed at 5.00 pm


